

EXTENSION OF EMERGENCY ORDER No. 1

On May 17, 2023, a State of Emergency had been declared in Greene County due to the threat to public safety produced by failed federal policy(ies) together with New York City's mismanagement in declaring and providing sanctuary care to asylum seekers and/or migrant populations, which now is or threatens to affect all portions of the jurisdiction.

On May 17, 2023, Greene County enacted Emergency Order No. 1, which, in part, makes it unlawful for a foreign municipality to make contract with persons, businesses and/or other entities within the County to transport asylum seekers and/or migrants to locations inside the boundaries of Greene County.

Emergency Order No. 1 also makes it unlawful for any hotel, motel, or owner of a multiple family dwelling to contract with or engage in any business transaction with any other municipality other than Greene County for the purpose of providing housing or accommodations to asylum seekers and/or migrants without a license granted by Greene County.

By the powers vested in me as Chairman of the Greene County Legislature and pursuant to New York Executive Law §24, I hereby extend Greene County Emergency Order No. 1 for an additional FIVE (5) day period or until rescinded or extended by subsequent order, in order to preserve the public safety. This extension of Greene County Emergency Order No. 1 shall become effective May 22nd, 2023. Dated: May 19th, 2023

Patrick S. Linger _____

Patrick S. Linger *Chairman*, Greene County Legislature

Notes:

1. Anyone who knowingly violates any emergency order is guilty of a class B misdemeanor.

STATE OF NEW YORK}
} ss.:
COUNTY OF GREENE }

I, the undersigned,

DO HEREBY CERTIFY that I have compared the above copy of an Extension of Local State of Emergency Declaration – Emergency Order No. 1 (Sustainable Migration) signed by the Chairman of the Greene County Legislature on May 19th, 2023, with the original record in this office and that the same is a correct transcript thereof and of the whole of said original record.

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand and affixed the official seal of said Greene County Legislature this 19th day of May, 2023.

amound

Tammy L. Sciavillo Acting Clerk, Greene County Legislature